## CHAPTER 382.

AN ACT providing for the removal of certain records from the town clerk's office of the town of Norway Lake, in Kandiyohi county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That all records, orders, maps, plats, surveys and field notes of highways heretofore laid out, or attempted to be laid out, wholly within the limits of the town of Arctander, in Kandiyohi county, Minnesota, now on file in the office of the town clerk of the town of Norway Lake, shall by the town clerk of said town of Norway Lake be delivered to the town clerk of the town of Arctander, and by such last mentioned town clerk be filed in his office.

SEC. 2. That all records, orders, maps, plats, surveys and field notes of highways heretofore laid out, or attempted to be laid out, partly within the limits of the town of Arctander and partly within the limits of the town of Norway Lake, and now on file in the office of the town clerk of the town of Norway Lake shall by the town clerk of the town of Arctander, or under his direction, be transcribed and copied, at the expense of said town of Arctander, and that such copies shall thereupon be filed in the office of the town clerk of the town of Arctander, and that the filing of such copies shall be in all things of the same effect as if the originals had been there so filed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved February 11, 1881.

## CHAPTER 383.

AN ACT granting ferry privileges to John Shely, across Redriver, in Polk county, at a point opposite Caledonia, Trail county, Dakota Territory.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That John Shely, his heirs, executors or assigns, shall have exclusive right and privilege, for a period of ten (10) years, of keeping and maintaining a ferry across the Red river, at

and on section thirteen (13), of township one hundred and forty-six (146), of range forty-nine (49), in the town of Shely. in Polk county, at a point opposite Caledonia, Dakota Territory; and no ferry shall be established within one (1) mile of said ferry, above or below. *Provided*, this act shall not interfere with existing ferry privilege, nor prevent the establishment of any free ferry.

Sec. 2. That the said John Shely, or his legal representative, shall at all times keep a safe boat, or boats, in good repair, sufficient for the accommodation of all persons wishing to cross said ferry, and shall give prompt and ready attendance for the crossing said ferry. After nine (9) o'clock at night may be charged double

fare, as herein after prescribed.

SEC. 3. The rates for crossing at the above ferry shall not exceed the following: For each foot passenger, five (5) cents; for each single horse, mare, mule or ass, with or without a rider, ten (10) cents; for each two-horse, mule or ox team, twenty-five (25) cents; for each single horse-carriage, fifteen (15) cents; for each additional cow, horse or ox, ten (10) cents; for each sheep or swine, three (3) cents. All freight, merchandise, or other articles not in teams, at the rate of five (5) cents per hundred (100) pounds, and fifty (50) cents per thousand (1,000) feet for lumber.

Sec. 4. That the said John Shely shall, within one (1) year after the passage of this act, file or cause to be filed with the county auditor of Polk county a bond, with two sufficient sureties, to be approved by the board of county commissioners, in the penal sum of five hundred dollars (\$500), conditioned that he will fulfill the duties imposed upon him by virtue of this act; and in case of failure so to do, he shall forfeit all the benefits accruing to him under

this act.

Sec. 5. For any neglect in keeping a good and sufficient ferry-boat and giving prompt and due attendance, the said John Shely shall forfeit a sum not exceeding five dollars (\$5), to be recovered before any court of competent jurisdiction; and any person who shall sustain any injury by the negligence or default of the said John Shely, may have a remedy by an action on the bond required in this act.

SEC. 6. That the said John Shely shall have the term of one (1) year in which to establish a competent ferry for the accommodation of persons, and to carry horses, cattle, freight and merchandisc

chandise.

SEC. 7. This act shall be amendable by the legislature at any time.

SEC. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 9, 1881.